
Date of issue: Monday, 13 June 2016

MEETING EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE
(Councillors Usmani (Chair), N Holledge, Bedi, Brooker, 
Chahal, Davis, M Holledge, Sandhu and Sharif)

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2016 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NEIL FRASER

01753 875015

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE LEAD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE LEAD

that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.

All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th April 2016 1 - 8

3.  Introduction to the Role of the Committee and 
Workforce Issues for the Year Ahead

Verbal 
Update

Christina 
Hefferon

4.  Introduction to Gemma Bailey – Head of 
Corporate HR

Verbal 
Update

Gemma Bailey

5.  Introduction to Martin Vaggers – Agresso Project 
Manager

Verbal 
Update

Martin Vaggers

6.  Matrix Contract Report: Temporary Agency Staff To 
Follow

Roger Parkin

7.  Update on Agency Staff within Wellbeing Verbal 
Update

Simon Broad

8.  Update on the Transformation Programme Verbal 
Update

Simon Broad

9.  Staff Wellbeing Update 9 - 28 Surjit Nagra

10.  Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee 29 - 32

11.  Member's Attendance Record 2016/17 33 - 34

12.  Date of Next Meeting

Tuesday, 25th October 2016



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE LEAD

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th April, 
2016.

Present:- Councillors Brooker (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), Arvind Dhaliwal, 
M Holledge, Plenty and Sharif

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Morris and Zarait

PART 1

32. Declarations of Interest 

None.

33. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st January 2016 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21st January 2016 
be approved as a correct record.

34. Matrix Contract Report: Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on 
Implementation and Baseline Monitoring 

Roger Parkin, Director of Customer and Community Services, introduced a 
report on temporary agency staffing.

Members were informed that as per previous requests, figures relating to 
Slough Children’s Services Trust had been separated from the figures in the 
report. The total spend on SBC agency staff for the 2015/16 financial year 
was therefore £5,988,209. However this figure was somewhat lower than the 
actual spend, due to delayed invoicing for March 2016.

There were 217 agency staff placements across the Council, with the highest 
number being within the Wellbeing Directorate. Partly, this was due to the 
difficulty in recruiting the right calibre of staff to certain posts, e.g. social 
workers. In addition, agency staff within adult social care were often retained 
for longer than expected due to the importance of providing service continuity 
to residents. 

In addition, agency staff were often required to complete projects on a short-
term basis or provide expertise not available within existing staff.  An example 
of this was the recent employment of a Digital Transformation Manager, on a  
short term basis, who was an external specialist recruited to drive the Digital 
Transformation project before handing off to regular staff in the longer term. In 
other cases, agency staff were recruited and retained due to the deliberate 
choice to keep permanent roles unfilled, in order to provide flexibility for 
internal redeployments following staff redundancies.

Members were concerned at the number, and length of tenure, of agency 
workers. It was confirmed that the concerns were shared by senior 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Employment & Appeals Committee - 06.04.16

management, and that the Chief Executive had requested a report to the CMT 
to identify why specific roles had not been filled on a permanent basis. 
Managers were being asked to justify their agency worker placements, or 
remove them in favour of permanent staff.

The officer concluded by confirming that the Matrix contract had provided 
transparency over agency spend, and had made managers more accountable 
for their spend on recruitment.

Members asked a number of questions, including:

The number of agency staff employed by SBC for 2 years or more had 
increased. Why was this?

Since the last report, a number of agency staff within adult social care had 
now been in their positions for over 2 years, therefore skewing the figures. In 
many cases, highly skilled social care staff were retained to ensure high 
quality continuity of service and to deal with increasing caseloads.

It was accepted that there was a national shortage of social workers. What 
was Slough Council doing to incentivise social workers to live and work in 
Slough?

The OD/HR Business Partner  for Wellbeing is working alongside the Adult 
Services Managers as part of a task group mandated with reviewing the use 
of agency workers in the service.

Why were temporary agency staff not converted to permanent staff?

Conversion of staff from temporary to permanent often required a ‘finder’s fee’ 
to be paid to the agency. Through the Matrix contract, this fee was no longer 
applicable. However, many agency workers choose to remain temporary as 
they prefer the flexibility that this offers.

Were agency staff workers paid more than permanent staff?

No. Slough retains a pay parity scheme to ensure that agency workers are 
paid the same as permanent staff, in the same role. However, there were 
costs particular to agency staff that were not applicable to permanent staff 
(and vice versa), for example agency fees vs. pension contributions. Because 
of this, agency staff workers were not necessarily more expensive than 
permanent staff. A benefit of the Matrix contract was that there was now 
transparency of agency spend to ensure managers could produce sound 
business cases to justify the continuing employment of agency staff.

Were many agency workers retained as employees of their own company?

Some agency staff work through their own company in circumstances where 
specialist skills are required.

Page 2



Employment & Appeals Committee - 06.04.16

Was Slough working to adopt some of the initiatives employed by the 
Children’s Services Trust to reduce the spend on agency staff?

Yes, SBC and the Trust had forged a strong partnership to share best practice 
and reduce spend on agency workers.

Resolved - (a) That the report be noted.
(b) That a further report be brought to the next meeting of the 

Employment & Appeals Committee.

35. Staff Survey - Outcomes and Next Steps 

Christina Hefferon, AD Organisational Development and HR, updated 
Members on the results of the recent Staff Survey.

The Survey was conducted in December 2015, and was available to all staff 
online and via paper questionnaires. Of the 871 staff employed by Slough as 
of December 2015, 366 responses had been received (42%). Of the 366 
responses, 277 had been fully completed. 

Members were informed of the results by level, directorate, location and 
length of service. Key points from the survey were:

Engagement:

 88% of respondents said they enjoy their job.
 59% said they were proud to work for the council. 
 58% rated the council highly as an employer
 59% would recommend working for SBC.
 88% felt their work mattered and was worthwhile.
 90% would go the extra mile to help SBC succeed.
 73% were inspired to meet their goals

This contrasted positively with the national figures which showed:

 17% were engaged
 57% were not engaged
 26% were actively disengaged

Organisational Integrity

 94% of respondents said they had a good team relationship
 48% felt part of the council as a single organisation.
 72% knew the SBC values
 61% felt able to challenge inappropriate behaviour and language.
 27% felt staff were involved in decisions that affect their work
 32% felt people were recognised and appreciated for their work
 27% felt the council encouraged open, honest discussion

Page 3



Employment & Appeals Committee - 06.04.16

Strategic Direction

• 47% knew where their team is headed
• 71% knew about the Five Year Plan outcomes 
• 85% understood how their work contributed to the performance of the 

council
• 37% were familiar with Fit for the Future
• 31% thought staff were provided the right amount of information
• 38% thought staff were told important news quickly
• 30% thought reasons for change were well communicated

Managers

• 71% said their manager was good at communicating the team’s 
priorities

• 67% said their manager gave them the support they needed to be 
effective

• 75% said their manager listened to them
• 75% said their manager treated them fairly

Feeding views upwards

• 64% of respondents were happy with the opportunities to feed views 
upwards to managers.

• 50% of respondents were happy with the opportunities to feed views 
upwards to heads of service.

• 28% of respondents were happy with the opportunities to feed views 
upwards to SLT.

Outcomes from the survey included:

• Details of the Employee Engagement Forum (EEF) had been added to 
the corporate induction and the “Lonely planet guide to SBC”

• The EEF had carried out 3 drop-in sessions for staff and managers
• A staff comment box had been provided
• An ongoing programme of SLT visits to teams around the council had 

been instigated
• Communications had a renewed focus on sharing good news and 

success stories from around the council, including the SBC heroes 
awards

• The Staff Conference 2016 was scheduled for April, and would provide 
staff with the opportunity to ask questions and give input.

In conclusion, Members were informed that both the number of respondees 
and the majority of results were very positive and compared favourably to 
similar surveys conducted nationally. However, there remained work to be 
done, particularly on the visibility of SLT within the Council and the 
opportunities to feed views upwards to them.

Page 4



Employment & Appeals Committee - 06.04.16

Members discussed the importance of staff appraisals, both in collecting 
employee views and measuring performance. It was confirmed that all staff 
were required to have an annual app
[...]
re may be negative impact for staff that has 

not previously been considered and find ways of reducing that impact 
to a minimum.

Page 5



Employment & Appeals Committee - 06.04.16

The consultation began on Monday 21st March and would close on Friday 22nd 
April.

Members asked a number of questions, including:

Were staff redeployed to a lower grade offered the option of redundancy?

It was a legal requirement to offer redundancy in such an instance, provided 
that the post into which they are redeployed is considered to be a suitable 
alternative post, Staff had the right to be offered redeployment, if a suitable 
role was available, regardless of length of their tenure. However, staff were 
only eligible for a redundancy payment once they had achieved two years 
continuous local government service.

Staff morale could be adversely affected by the proposals. How often were 
staff members redeployed to a lower grade?

Not often. It was expected that the number of staff affected by the proposed 
changes to payment protection would be small.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

37. Staff Wellbeing Update 

Surjit Nagra, HR and OD Business Partner, provided an update on staff 
wellbeing, the key points of which were:

The overall balanced scorecard showed consistency when compared to the 
previous report. Overall, the trend was that targets were close to being 
achieved.

Long term and short term sickness had been separated, as per previous 
requests. 29.3% of staff had been absent in the short term (0-5 days), vs. 4% 
absent in the long term (20+ days). Of the 35 long term absentees, 8 
remained absent, whilst the others had returned to work. Relevant provision 
was in place  to support an employee’s return to work, or to instigate the 
process leading to dismissal.

The top three reasons for absences remained Not Stated, Infections, and 
Stress. Previous Member comments relating to the ‘not stated’ field had been 
considered, and it was confirmed that there remained a legal obligation to 
provide this option to employees. By law, employees were not obliged to 
disclose the reason for their absence.

As part of the wellbeing strategy, the new no smoking policy had come into 
effect on 1st April 2016. The policy itself had had been drafted into a brief, 
engaging and easy to understand format.

Members asked a number of questions, including:

Page 6



Employment & Appeals Committee - 06.04.16

Was sickness absence aligned with performance?

It was recognised that persistent absence would have an effect on 
performance. Data being collected now meant that issues could be identified 
and appropriate action taken.

Whilst it was accepted that staff retained a legal right not to disclose the 
reasons for their absence, 21% of days lost without a reason stated was too 
high. Was it likely that this was due to staff members simply not being asked?

Managers were required to conduct return to work interviews with all staff 
members. All managers were being educated in the importance of correctly 
reporting absence statistics and this included probing for reasons of staff 
absences.

Was sick pay subject to a qualifying period?

The Council adheres to the National Sick Pay Scheme, which provides sick 
pay for all staff members from day 1 of their employment. The amount of sick 
pay would increase the longer an employee was in employment, up to a 
maximum of 6 months full pay and 6 months half pay.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

38. Member's Attendance Record 

The Member’s Attendance Record was noted.

39. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday, 21st June 2016, to 
be held at Chalvey Community Centre.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.33 pm and closed at 8.12 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:    Employment & Appeals Committee 

DATE: 21st June 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:  Surjit Nagra, OD / HR Business Partner 

AUTHOR: Sarah Ca
[...]
gic Management RHR 4 1 25.0% 0 0 0 1 1 0

Overall RHR 217 61 28.1% 9 4 1 10 5 4

Child YP & Family Service 36 10 27.8% 0 1 0 0 0 0

Adult Social Care 219 63 28.8% 20 7 3 14 10 2

Public Health 4 0 0.0% 0 0 0 1 1 0

Strategic Management WB 1 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0

Overall WB 260 73 28.1% 20 8 3 15 11 2

836 236 28.2% 41 17 5 34 24 6

Long Term Sickness defined as 20 or more consecutive days of sickness

2. Number of Employees by Long 

Term Sickness as at 31st March 

2016

SBC Overall

1. Number of Days Sick between October 2015 and March 2016

Chief 

Executive 

Customer & 

Community 

Services

Resources, 

Housing & 

Regeneration

Wellbeing

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Employment & Appeals Committee DATE: 21st June 2016

CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Fraser  - Democratic Services Officer
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875015

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR DECISION

APPOINTMENT OF APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE

1. Purpose of Report

This report recommends, in accordance with the Constitution, the establishment 
of an Appeal Sub-Committee and appointment of Members to serve on this Sub-
Committee.

2. Recommendations

The Committee is requested to resolve:-

a) That the Appeals Sub-Committee be appointed for the 2016/2017 Municipal 
Year

b) That the terms of reference of the Sub Committee be as set out in Appendix 
A

c) That seats be allocated to the Sub-Committee as shown in paragraph 5.1

d) That Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-Committee in accordance 
with the wishes expressed by Political Groups in respect of seats allocated 
to them as set out in paragraph 5.1.

3. Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

There are no implications for the Council’s Wellbeing Strategy priorities as this 
report is administrative in nature.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications of proposed action.

(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications

The recommendations meet the requirements of political proportionality as 
set out in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated 
Regulations.  The Appointments Sub-Committee must include at least one 
Executive Member. 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 10



5 Supporting Information

Appeals Sub-Committee

5.1 The Constitution provides for the Employment and Appeals Committee to 
appoint an Appeals Sub-Committee.  Accordingly, the Sub-Committee seat 
allocations have been calculated to reflect group membership and statutory 
proportionality entitlements as follows:

Sub-
Committee Seats Labour Conservative

Appeals S/C 5
(+ 5 deputies) 4 (+4) 1 (+1)

5.2 The Constitution also provides for the Committee to establish an 
Investigating Sub-Committee and Appointments Sub-Committee as 
required, in accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules.  
These Sub-Committees will be appointed if the need should arise.

5.3 Nominations have been sought from Political Groups and are confirmed as 
follows:

Members:

Cllr Brooker - Labour
Cllr N Holledge - Labour
Cllr M Holledge - Labour
Cllr Plenty – Labour
Cllr R Sandhu – Conservative 

Deputies:

Cllr Rasib - Labour
Cllr Chahal – Conservative
+ 3 vacancies

5.4 Terms of Reference

The terms of reference of the Sub-Committee are set out at Appendix A for 
consideration and agreement by the Committee. 

6 Appendix

A - Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committee

7 Background Papers

‘1’ - Constitution 

Page 30



APPENDIX A

Employment and Appeals Committee: Sub-Committee Terms of Reference

Appeals Sub-Committee

1. To determine appeals against refusal by the Local Education Authority of 
applications for home to school transport which do not fall within the LEA’s 
policy for the provision of such transport.

2. To consider complaints about the school curriculum and collective worship 
in accordance with Section 23 of the Education Reform Act 1988.

3. To deal with requests for the allocation of accommodation outside the 
Council’s approved policies on referral by the O
[...]

M
 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th April 2016
	9 Staff Wellbeing Update
	FTE Rolling by Division Jan16
	FTE Rolling by Division Feb16
	FTE Rolling by Division Mar16
	FTE Sickdays Rolling Jan16
	FTE Sickdays Rolling Feb16
	FTE Sickdays Rolling Mar16
	Sickness Cases Jan16
	Sickness Cases Feb16
	Sickness Cases Mar16

	10 Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee
	11 Member's Attendance Record 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st June, 
2016.

Present:- Councillors Usmani (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), Bedi, Brooker, 
Davis, Sharif and M Holledge

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chahal

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

None.

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th April 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

3. Introduction to the Role of the Committee and Workforce Issues for the 
Year Ahead 

Christina Hefferon, Assistant Director OD and HR, updated Members on the 
role of the Committee and Workforce issues for the year ahead.

Members were informed that Ms Hefferon had been in the post of Assistant 
Director since September 2015. The role was a new one for Slough Borough 
Council, and it was her remit to ensure there was a quality OD and HR 
structure in place within the Council moving forward. This included ensuring 
that the HR policies were improved to ensure polices were simpler and easy 
to follow and understand.

Workforce issues in the year ahead included further updates to HR polices, 
and the launch of the new Payroll and HR Agresso system. Information 
regarding these topics, and other issues that may arise during the year, would 
be brought to future meetings of the Committee.

Members were advised that a number of staff were returning to SBC 
employment, including library staff, and staff from Cambridge Education. From 
Cambridge Education, the majority would be moving to the Slough Children’s 
Services Trust, though the Council would retain a small team moving forward.

Members requested details of any impending redundancies. It was confirmed 
that there were currently a low number of redundancies being processed. 
However, Members were advised that it was important to note that in all 
instances, it was the post that was made redundant, and not the person. In 
such an instance, all efforts were made to redeploy the staff member to 
another role within the organisation.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 21.06.16

4. Introduction to Gemma Bailey - Head of Corporate HR 

Christina Hefferon, Assistant Director OD and HR, introduced the Committee 
to Gemma Bailey, the new Head of Corporate HR.

Ms Bailey advised Members that she had joined the Council following 14 
years spent at Royal Holloway University, where she was Deputy Director of 
HR. it was confirmed that Ms Bailey would be responsible for HR matters that 
covered the whole of the Council, including Pay and Recruitment matters.

Members welcomed Ms Bailey to the Council, and advised they were looking 
forward to working with her moving forward.

5. Introduction to Martin Vaggers - Agresso Project Manager 

Christina Hefferon, Assistant Director OD and HR, introduced the Committee 
to Martin Vaggers, Agresso Project Manager.

Mr Vaggers confirmed that his was an interim role, following approximately 30 
years experience working in HR, for a variety of organisations including Local 
Authorities, and would be responsible for the rollout of the HR and Payroll 
functionality within the new Agresso system.

Members were advised that the Finance portion of the system had been 
implemented and was now live. However, following feedback from staff, the 
rollout of the HR and Payroll functionality had been put on hold until such time 
as staff could be given further training. In addition, the new implementation 
date would allow for the system to launch with the most up-to-date version. 
The system would be as secure as possible, and would include password 
protections with unique logins. 

It was confirmed that, once live, the new system would comprise three key 
functions:

1. HR access, allowing real-time reports;
2. Staff self-service, including booking leave, reviewing payslips and P60 

documents, and electronic timesheets;
3. Manager self-service, allowing Managers to authorise employee leave, 

register absences etc.

The new self-service functionality would mean a change to staff’s existing 
processes, and would therefore necessitate a change a cultural change as 
staff became familiar with the new processes.

Currently, the system was at the planning for implementation stage, which 
included pilot sessions and the assignation of system champions. Whilst it 
was recognised that the scope of the project was large (900+ machines) all 
steps were being taken to ensure a smooth rollout, including upgrading staff 
to the new iGel system.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 21.06.16

Members welcomed Martin to the Council, and advised they were looking 
forward to working with him in the future.

6. Matrix Contract Report: Temporary Agency Staff 

Roger Parkin, Strategic Director - Customer and Community Services, 
advised Members that following recent staff absences at Matrix due to annual 
leave, data received for the purpose of compiling a report had, upon review, 
proven to be erroneous. As such, it was felt that it was prudent to forgo 
publishing a report until such time as the data could be validated, to ensure 
any information presented was wholly correct.

In the absence of a report, Members asked a number of questions, including:

Was the Council still having difficult in recruiting permanent staff?

A reduction in the use of agency staff had been seen in several departments, 
including Planning and Building Control. This was due in part to the 
implementation of training and development programmes to upskill staff from 
junior to senior roles, thereby growing internal talent and forgoing the need to 
look outside the organisation. In addition, benchmarking exercises against 
other Local Authorities had been undertaken to ensure pay parity, and where 
short, the Council was paying market supplements as required, in order to 
incentivise prospective employees to come and work for Slough.

How many staff members were on fixed-term contracts?

This data could be provided following the meeting, but it was important to 
recognise that anyone on a fixed-term contract was employed by the Council 
and not an agency. The same rights and benefits applied to these employees 
as pertained to permanent staff, e.g. entry into the pension scheme. Salaries 
were equivalent to permanent staff.

What was the Council doing to ensure that talented staff were not lost to other 
employers?

Employees were incentivised to join Slough and continue to work for Slough 
in the long term via attractive benefits such as flexible working, smart working 
and pay parity. This ensured that all employees were enabled to retain a 
healthy and positive work/life balance.

Members were disappointed that a report could not be brought to the meeting, 
and agreed that Mr Parkin would forward an interim report to all Members of 
the Employment & Appeals Panel as soon as possible.

7. Update on Agency Staff within Wellbeing 

Simon Broad, Head of Adult Safeguarding and Learning Disabilities, provided 
Members with an update on the use of agency staff within the Wellbeing 
Directorate.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 21.06.16

Mr Broad confirmed that while several departments had seen a reduction in 
their use of agency workers, the numbers of agency staff within Wellbeing 
remained high. The majority of these were social care staff, including qualified 
staff (social workers, therapists etc.) and non-qualified staff (drivers, escorts 
etc.)

With regard to non-qualified staff, a number of vacant positions were being 
deliberately retained whilst a staff rationalisation exercise was undertaken, the 
aim of which was to rationalise staff members under 1 manager, within 1 
team. It was expected that this would save £325K annually. The agency 
workers were therefore required to ensure service continuity whilst this 
exercise was undertaken.

For qualified staff, it was recognised that there was a national shortage of 
people to fill roles that required skill and experience, such as social workers. 
Slough was competing in a challenging marketplace to attract these staff 
members, though one of the key incentives to attract the calibre of staff 
required was the unique challenges that Slough faced. Together with the 
attractiveness of the work, Slough was ensuring that market supplements and 
competitive pay packages were being offered to entice prospective 
employees to choose to work in Slough.

Members asked a number of questions, including:

With the implementation of the new Crossrail project and Slough’s proximity to 
London, what was Slough doing to compete for permanent staff that could 
choose to work at a London Authority instead?

Slough was endeavouring to think creatively to ensure high quality staff were 
choosing to work for Slough Borough Council. This included the measures 
discussed earlier, such as competitive salaries, but for social care workers 
salary was often only one consideration, and often not the most important. It 
was expected that the unique challenges that working in Slough presented 
would entice quality staff to seek employment here.

How great was the case load of social care staff?

Often case loads per staff member totalled 200, however, it was important to 
assess the complexity of those cases. For example, it could be expected that 
of those 200 cases, only 5 would need weekly contact, and perhaps only 1 
would need daily contact. Non qualified staff could be used for those cases 
with low needs, whilst qualified staff could be used for cases of high need. 
The most important factor was to ensure cases were dealt with in a timely and 
proactive manner by the appropriate case officer, to ensure quality of service.

Members thanked Mr Broad for his attendance to the meeting, and noted his 
verbal update.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 21.06.16

8. Update on the Transformation Programme 

Christina Hefferon, Assistant Director Organisational Development & HR, 
confirmed that the item updating Members on the Transformation Programme 
had been added to the meeting agenda in error, and was instead to be 
considered at a future meeting of the Corporate Consultative Forum.

9. Staff Wellbeing Update 

Surjit Nagra, HR and OD Business Partner, provided an update on staff 
wellbeing.

Members were reminded that the data was for the period ending March 2016, 
and that when the new Agresso system was implemented, the Committee 
would be provided with more up-to-date data. 

The target of sickness absence for each directorate was 8.1 per FTE, with the 
exception of the Wellbeing directorate, which had a target of 9.4 per FTE in 
recognition of the different challenges staff faced. Overall, the Council had 
achieved a figure of 8.3 per FTE, marginally above the overall target of 8.1. It 
was recognised that the Wellbeing directorate and the Regeneration, Housing 
and Resources directorate had exceeded the 8.1 target, whilst the Chief 
Executive directorate and Customer and Community Services were 
comfortably achieving their targets. 

By division, certain areas such as Community and Skills had exceeded their 
target, but measures had been taken to reduce sickness absence levels 
within these divisions.

For number of sick days per employee, it was noted that of the 836 total 
Council staff, only 30 were seen to have been on long term sickness (defined 
as sicknesses totalling over 20 days). Of these 30 staff, 24 had since returned 
to work, resulting in only 6 staff remaining on long term absence. 

It was noted that any staff returning to work following long term absence 
would be referred to Occupational Health.  OH would carry out a risk 
assessment of their work environment and make recommendations to 
Managers as to how best to manage their return to work. If there was no 
likelihood of return, Managers would then progress through formal processes 
which could lead to dismissal on the grounds of unsatisfactory attendance. 
Since the turn of the year, 3 staff members had been dismissed.

It was confirmed that absentees were contacted regularly, which could include 
home visits, and that all staff were required to provide the necessary 
documentation, e.g. fit notes etc. If employees were found to be claiming 
absence inappropriately, then disciplinary action would be undertaken.

As ever, the Council was endeavouring to take all available steps to reduce 
staff absences, including promoting a healthy lifestyle through activities and 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 21.06.16

diet, providing support clinics such as back clinics and physiotherapy 
sessions, counselling services, and vaccinations.

Members sought clarity as to how regularly the Council’s counselling service 
was used. It was agreed that anonymised figures would be brought to the next 
meeting.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

10. Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee 

The Committee considered a report on the establishment of an Appeals Sub-
Committee.  The political group nominations to the Sub-Committee were 
reported.  

Resolved – 
(a) That the Appeals Sub-Committee be appointed for the 2016/17 

Municipal Year.
(b) That the terms of reference of the Sub-Committees be as set out in 

Appendix A
(c) That seats be allocated to the Sub-Committee as shown in paragraph 

5.1
(d) That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-

Committee in accordance with the wishes expressed by the Political 
groups in respect of the seats allocated to them:

Sub-Committee Seats Labour Conservative
Appeals Sub-
Committee

5
(+ 5 deputies)

4 (+4)
Brooker, M Holledge, 
N Holledge, Plenty
(Rasib + 3 vacancies)

1 (+1)
R Sandhu
(Chahal)

11. Member's Attendance Record 2016/17 

The Member’s Attendance Record was noted.

12. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday, 25th October 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.58 pm)


